
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 30 October 2014 
 

Start Time  9.00 a.m.  
 

At Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60  2TH 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 
  
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 
  
 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th October 2014 (herewith) (Pages 2 

- 7) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 8 - 9) 
  

 
7. Visits of Inspection (report herewith)  
  

 
8. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 10 - 135) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 20th November, 2014  
  

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



18T PLANNING BOARD - 09/10/14 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
9th October, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Pitchley, Roche, 
Turner, M. Vines, Wallis and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Godfrey, Kaye, Middleton, 
Roddison and Tweed.  
 
T34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Pitchley declared her personal interest in application 

RB2014//0532 (Installation of multi-use games area (MUGA) and 
installation of 4 No. 6 metres high lighting columns at Aughton Primary 
School, Turnshaw Avenue, Aughton for Rotherham MBC), as a member 
of the Aston-cum-Aughton Parish Council; Councillor Pitchley stated that 
she had not attended the Parish Council meeting when this application 
had been considered by the Parish Council and had therefore taken no 
part in the Parish Council’s consideration of this application; Councillor 
Pitchley had also spoken about this application at her Councillor’s 
surgery, when receiving representations from a local resident; however, at 
that surgery session, Councillor Pitchley had given no indication as to the 
way she may eventually wish to vote on this application. 
 

T35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 18th September, 2014, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T36. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

T37. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application below:- 

 
- Installation of multi-use games area (MUGA) and installation of 4 No. 

6 metres high lighting columns at Aughton Primary School, 
Turnshaw Avenue, Aughton for Rotherham MBC (RB2014/0532) 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



PLANNING BOARD - 09/10/14 19T 

 

Mrs. Swindells (School Head Teacher – on behalf of the Applicant) 
Mrs. O’Brien (Objector) 
 
A letter of objection was also read out on behalf of Mr and Mrs Tillery 
(Objectors) 

 
(2) That applications RB2014/0532, RB2014/0936, RB2014/0953, 
RB2014/1097, RB2014/1112 and RB2014/1168 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(Councillor Pitchley declared her personal interest in application 
RB2014//0532 (Installation of multi-use games area (MUGA) and 
installation of 4 No. 6 metres high lighting columns at Aughton Primary 
School, Turnshaw Avenue, Aughton for Rotherham MBC), as a member 
of the Aston-cum-Aughton Parish Council; Councillor Pitchley stated that 
she had not attended the Parish Council meeting when this application 
had been considered by the Parish Council and had therefore taken no 
part in the Parish Council’s consideration of this application; Councillor 
Pitchley had also spoken about this application at her Councillor’s 
surgery, when receiving representations from a local resident; however, at 
that surgery session, Councillor Pitchley had given no indication as to the 
way she may eventually wish to vote on this application) 
 

T38. OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
(MODERN) FARM BUILDINGS AND CREATION OF RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND AT HIGHFIELD FARM, MELTON HIGH 
STREET, WATH UPON DEARNE (RB2013/1399)  
 

 Further to Minute No. T99(2) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
24th April, 2014, consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration Service concerning the above application for 
planning permission. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the Council enter into an agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for the purposes of securing the following:- 
 
(a) a contribution of £2,342 per open market dwelling  towards the 
provision of additional school places within the catchment area; 
 
(b) the provision of 15% affordable housing on site;  and 
 
(c) a management plan to provide details of the maintenance in perpetuity 
of any on site open space. 
 
(2) That, consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement, 
referred to at (1) above, the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development, subject to the following reasons for grant and 
conditions:- 

Page 3



20T PLANNING BOARD - 09/10/14 

 

 
01 
Before the commencement of the development, details of the layout, 
scale, appearance, access and landscaping of the site shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason 
No details of the matters referred to having been submitted, they are 
reserved for the subsequent approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
02 
a. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made within five 

years of the date of this permission. 
b. The development hereby approved must be begun not later than 

whichever is the later of the following dates: 
I. The expiration of five years from the date of this permission; OR 
II. The expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved 

matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final 
approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
03 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in 
red on the approved site plan. 
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
04 
The reserved matters application pursuant to this permission shall take 
account of the existence of Listed Buildings at Highfield Far
[...]
ronment’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and 
ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
12 
No tree or hedge shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed nor shall any 
tree or hedge be pruned other than in accordance with the approved 
plans and particulars, without the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority.  Any pruning works approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with British Standard 3998 (Tree Work). 
If any tree or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, another 
tree or hedge shall be planted in the immediate area and that tree or 
hedge shall be of such size and species, and shall be planted at such 
time, as may be specified in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



PLANNING BOARD - 09/10/14 23T 

 

Reason 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.1 ‘Development and the 
Environment’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and 
ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 

T39. APPLICATION TO MODIFY A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT IMPOSED 
BY PLANNING PERMISSION RB2006/0943, TO REDUCE THE 
AMOUNT OF CONTRIBUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
FLOORSPACE DEVELOPED AND TO RELINQUISH TO REMAINING 
PERMISSION WHICH HAS NOT BEEN IMPLEMENTED (RB2014/0426)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 120 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
9th November, 2006, consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration Service concerning the above application for 
planning permission at the former Corus Steelworks, Sheffield Road, 
Templeborough for Magna 34 Business Park Ltd. 
 
Resolved:- That the Section 106 Agreement be amended to allow for a 
reduction in the contribution relative to the constructed and proposed 
floorspace and also to add a clause to relinquish the remainder of the 
permission which has not/will not be implemented. 
 

T40. UPDATES  
 

 (1) Rotherham Local Plan – drop-in session for Elected Me
[...]
Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provided with the officer’s written report; if the application is 
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be 
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector.  Site visits can 
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be 
used where fully justified. 

 

• The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and 
recorded. 

 

• Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within two weeks) to minimise any delay. 

 

• The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 

 

• All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 

• Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 9



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
30TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2014/0459 
Demolition of existing building & erection of a 3 storey 
building comprising of 6 No. apartments at The Pavilion 
Worksop Road Swallownest for Beaver Homes 

 
Page 12 

 

RB2014/0890 
Demolition of existing structures and erection of a two storey 
block of 14 No. flats at land at High Street Rawmarsh for 
Hather Plant Hire Ltd 

 
Page 24 

 

RB2014/0923 
Outline Application for residential development comprising 
7no. two-bed and 4 no. three / four bed properties with details 
of access and layout at Bradgate House Wortley Road 
Kimberworth for Mrs H Wright 

 
Page 36 

 

RB2014/1045 
Application to vary condition 02 (minor changes to footprint 
and elevations and the installation of a conveyor belt between 
buildings 1 and 11) imposed by RB2013/1331 (Installation of a 
biomass energy development incorporating a 350,000 tpa 
wood pellet manufacturing process and an associated 
biomass combined heat & power (CHP) plant) at Firth Rixon 
Ickles Works Sheffield Road Templeborough for Brite 
Partnership (North East) Ltd 

 
Page 51 

 

RB2014/1083 
Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 2/ 3-
storey school building with associated parking, hardstanding 
and landscape works at Oakwood High School Moorgate 
Road Moorgate for Kier Construction 

 
Page 71 

 

RB2014/1145 
Application to vary condition 23 (opening times) imposed by 
RB2014/0230 (Demolition of existing units and construction of 
new food store with car parking, landscaping & associated 
works) at land at Bawtry Road Bramley for Aldi Stores Ltd 

 
Page 92 

 

Page 10 Agenda Item 8



RB2014/1146 
Application to vary condition 09 (opening times) imposed by 
RB2009/1211 (Erection of foodstore with associated car 
parking, landscaping and new access) at Aldi Foodstore Ltd 
126 Fitzwilliam Road Eastwood for Aldi Stores Ltd 

 
Page 108 

 

RB2014/1152 
Application to vary condition 18 (opening hours) imposed by 
RB2013/1522 (Erection of food retail store with associated car 
parking) at land at Sheffield Road Swallownest for Aldi Stores 
Ltd 

 
Page 113 

 

RB2014/1217 
Application to vary Conditions 01 (approved plans), 02 
(materials) & 03 (working hours) imposed by RB2014/0057 
(Continuation of erection of buildings to form waste treatment 
and renewable energy facility including ancillary visitor 
centre, installation of weighbridges, substations, firewater 
storage tank & pump house, fuel storage tank, fencing and 
external lighting, formation of access road to Bolton Road 
including bridge across Hound Hill Dyke, alteration to 
bridleway and associated car parking and landscaping) at 
Land at Bolton Road Manvers for Shanks Waste Management 

 
Page 125 

 

Page 11



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
30TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
 
 

Application Number RB2014/0459 

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of existing building & erection of a 3 storey building 
comprising of 6 No. apartments, The Pavilion, Worksop Road, 
Swallownest 
 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions  

 

 
 
Site Des
[...]
MENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with 
the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so that it was in accordance 
with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 

Application Number RB2014/1045 

Proposal and 
Location 

Application to vary condition 02 (minor changes to the footprint 
and elevations and the installation of a conveyor belt between 
buildings 1 and 11) imposed by RB2013/1331 – Installation of a 
biomass energy development incorporating a 350,000tpa wood 
pellet manufacturing process and an associated biomass 
combined heat and power (CHP) plant at the former Firth Rixon 
Ickles Works, Sheffield Road, Templeborough for the Brite 
Partnership. 
 

Recommendation A        That the Council enter into an agreement with the developer 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the purposes of securing the same obligations as was previously 
secured through Planning Permission RB2013/1331. 

 B         Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions outlined below. 
 

 

Page 51



 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
This application relates to two sites off Sheffield Road in the Templeborough area of the 
Borough which extends to approximately 11.7 ha.  The sites lie to the west of the town 
centre in an area which is characterised by industrial premises. 
 
The specific sites comprise of part of the Firth Rixson site on the northern side of 
Sheffield Road and the DB Shenker Rail Head site immediately to the south on the 
opposite side of Sheffield Road. 
 
The Firth Rixson site is redundant in terms of its use by Firth Rixson Metals Ltd. and 
previously contained a number of buildings although these have now been demolished 
and the site cleared. This part of 
[...]
ifference as it 
lies at the same level as the railway line which crosses the road via a bridge. It is 
currently used as a distribution depot for metallurgical items and as a waste transfer 
station for scrap metal recycling. Currently scrap metal is brought to the site by HGV 
and deposited on the site where it is sorted prior to loading on to rail wagons for onward 
transport to processors. The buildings currently on site, associated with this use are 
proposed to be demolished but the sidings retained. 
 
To the east of the Shenker site are existing industrial buildings whilst to the west are 
similar style industrial buildings with the golf course beyond. The nearest residential 
properties lie some 550 metres to the south of this site in Brinsworth. 
 
Vehicular access to the Shenker site is from Sheffield Road and comprises an existing 
wide entrance adjacent to existing industrial premises. The access to the site is secured 
with electronic security coded gates because of the risk to public safety due to the 
presence of the railway line. 
 
Background 
 
The most recent and relevant applications relating to the application sites are 
summarised below: 
 
RB2013/1331 - Installation of a biomass energy development incorporating a 350,000 
tonnes per annum wood pellet manufacturing process and an associated biomass 
combined heat and power plant - Granted Conditionally 
 
RB2010/0668 – Construction and operation of a Biomass Energy Development 
incorporating two associated biomass combined heat and power (CHP) plants, two 
chimney stacks (30m and 40m in height) with a 200,000 tonne per annum wood pellet 
manufacturing process and associated infrastructure and landscaping works – Granted 
Conditionally. 
 
This application consisted of development on the Firth Rixson site only and the wood 
pellet receipt and pre-treatment was proposed to take place on the former Council depot 
at Greasbrough Road for which planning permission was granted under the following 
r
[...]
e made with Network 
Rail Property Services Team to discuss this matter. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 70



 

Application Number RB2014/1083 

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 2/3 storey 
school building with associated parking, hardstanding and 
landscape works at Oakwood High School, Moorgate Road, 
Moorgate, S60 2UH for Kier Construction 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site lies on Moorgate Road in the Moorgate district of Rotherham, about 
2km south east of the town centre and 3km to junction 33 of the M1. 
 
To the north and east the site is surrounded by residential suburbs.  The school grounds 
are irregularly shaped, extending south westwards from Moorgate Road with residential 
and further college buildings to the north west and Rotherham General Hospital to the 
south east.  The open land of Boston Park and Canklow Woods lies to the south west 
with ground level tending to rise gently north east to south west across the sit then 
falling beyond the site boundary to the River Rother, about 1km distant.  The existing 
buildings lie in the central part of the grounds with playing fields to the north and south. 
 
The overall site has an area of approximately 11.14 hectares, consisting of grassed 
areas, car parking, school buildings, hard surface play and circulation areas and playing 
fields.  A Public Right of Way runs along Lawton Lane. 
 
The existing buildings are located in the central part of the site with playing fields to the 
north and south.  The scho
[...]
oposed school 
once constructed, it is considered that the situation will not be altered.  This is because 
the play areas will remain to the rear of the site behind the main building, and the pupil 
numbers will remain similar to the existing numbers. 
 
It is therefore considered that the proposed development would not give rise to any 
amenity issues. 
 
Impact on highways 
 
With regard to construction traffic, the applicant has indicated that at its peak the 
development would result in around 25 HGV deliveries a day.  The HGVs and other 
vehicles will use the A631 West Bawtry Road and then the A618 Moorgate Road.  
Contractors will be provided with a route plan and a route agreement will be signed by 
contractors. 
 

Page 79



All construction traffic will access the site via the existing access to the South East of 
the site adjacent the Rotherham General Hospital.  This access road was used to 
access the car park at the former swimming pool on site and is tarmacked.  The access 
road will be gated off once the construction has been completed as the land is the 
ownership of Rotherham Hospital and the applicants only have an agreement through 
the construction phase.  The main vehicular access route to the school shall remain as 
existing along Lawton Lane. 
 
Traffic movements into and out of the site will be timed to avoid School drop off and pick 
up times.  Deliveries to the site will be restricted between 8:15 and 9:15 and 15:15 and 
16:00.  Site personal will be on site by 7:30 and will not leave until 16:30. 
 
HGVs above 7.5 tonnes will only be permitted to turn left in and right out of the site 
access road, and all delivery vehicles will be able to turn around in the site to exit in a 
forward gear. 
 
The construction site is approximately 50m from the highway, it is considered unlikely 
that mud and other debris will be carried onto the public highway; however a road 
sweeper will be employed. 
 
There will obviously be some impact on the highw
[...]
ort contains two recommendations – avoidance of vegetation 
disturbance during the nesting bird season and the completion of a bat survey – which 
are appropriate and supported.  The report also includes recommendations for 
enhancement measures, which again are appropriate.  
 
The report does not include specific mitigation recommendations for badgers, reptiles, 
toads and hedgehogs; consideration will need to be given to these measures, which 
could be conditioned if planning approval is forthcoming. 
 
The bat survey extent and methodologies are appropriate.  Two of the twelve identified 
survey locations have only had one activity survey but the results do accept the 
potential presence of temporary bat roosting based on the style of the building trim 
which demonstrates a precautionary approach.  The results of the survey work are 

Page 82



accepted, one confirmed bat roost has been identified and the potential for additional 
temporary roosting has been noted.  The recommendation section (4) of the submitted 
report is appropriate and all recommended measures are supported. 
 
The proposed development will have an adverse impact on a European protected 
species and it will be necessary for the local planning authority to engage with the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.  If planning approval is 
forthcoming it will be necessary for the applicant to obtain a European Protected 
Species License (EPSL) from Natural England prior to the commencement of any 
works. 
 
In accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 regard 
has been given to the requirements of the Regulations.  It is considered that, with 
adequate mitigation measures, the requirements can be met and that planning approval 
should not be constrained by this matter. 
 
Having regard to the above it is considered that the proposed development subject to 
the imposition of a condition requiring a biodiversity mitigation and enhancement 
strategy a
[...]
imise HGV and mobile plant movement where practicable. 
 
Mobile plant used on site (e.g. fork lift trucks and front loaders) shall be fitted with 
broadband type reverse alarms. 
 
Any safety checks, where practicable, should be carried out during non-sensitive times 
of the day with the exception of emergency situations. 
The rating level of mechanical plant noise when measured at the nearest noise 
sensitive property, should not exceed the background sound level by more than 5dB. 
 
Effective steps shall be taken by the operator to prevent the deposition of mud, dust and 
other materials on the adjoining public highway caused by vehicles visiting and leaving 
the site. Any accidental deposition of dust, slurry, mud or any other material from the 
site, on the public highway shall be removed immediately by the developer. 
 
Any safety checks, where practicable, should be carried out during non-sensitive times 
of the day with the exception of emergency situations. 
 
All vehicular access doors to be rapid closing and to be acoustically specified. 
 
h) RMBC Environmental Health Officer 
 
Effective steps shall be taken by the operator to prevent the deposition of mud, dust and 
other materials on the adjoining public highway caused by vehicles visiting and leaving 
the site. Any accidental deposition of dust, slurry, mud or any other material from the 
site, on the public highway shall be removed immediately by the developer. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 135


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th October 2014 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING BOARD - 30/10/14 24T

PLANNING BOARD
30th October, 2014

Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, N. Hamilton,
Kaye, Middleton, Roche, Roddison, Tweed, M. Vines and Whysall.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pitchley, Rushforth and

Turner.

T41.

T42.

T43.

T44.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Middleton declared a personal interest in application
RB2014/1083 (Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 2 / 3
storey school building with associated parking, hardstanding and
landscape works at Oakwood High School (Technology College),
Moorgate Road, Rotherham for Kier Construction), on the grounds of his
very recent appointment as a member of the Governing Body of the
School. Councillor Middleton did not participate in the discussion on this
application and did not vote.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER
2014

Resolved:- That the minutes of the ||1orevious meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 9" October, 2014, be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

DEFERMENTSI/SITE VISITS
There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council's
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:-

Demolition of building and erection of a 3-storey building comprising
of 6 No. apartments at The Pavilion, Worksop Road, Swallownest for
Beaver Homes (RB2014/0459)

Mr. M. Green (Applicant)



25T

PLANNING BOARD - 30/10/14

Application to vary condition 02 (minor changes to footprint and
elevations and the installation of a conveyor belt between buildings 1
and 11) imposed by RB2013/1331 (Installation of a biomass energy
development incorporating a 350,000 tpa wood pellet manufacturing
process and an associated biomass combined heat and power
(CHP) plant) at Firth Rixon Ickles Works, Sheffield Road,
Templeborough for Brite Partnership (North East) Ltd.
(RB2014/1045)

Mr. Williams (on behalf of the Applicant)

Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 2 / 3 storey
school building with associated parking, hardstanding and landscape
works at Oakwood High School (Technology College), Moorgate
Road, Rotherham for Kier Construction (RB2014/1083)

Mrs. J. Bellamy (Objector)
Mr. M. Bellamy (Objector)
Mr. P. Owen (on behalf of the Applicant)

(2) That applications RB2014/0459, RB2014/0890, RB2014/0923,
RB2014/1145, RB2014/1146, RB2014/1152 and RB2014/1217 be
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.

(3) That application RB2014/1083 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in
the submitted report and subject to the following additional conditions:-

23

Before the building is brought into use details shall be submitted to the
Local Planning Authority stating how pedestrian access / egress via the
stepped access to the former Oakwood swimming pool site shall be
restricted.

Reason : In the interest of pedestrian and highway safety.

24

Except in case of emergency, operations should not take place on site
other than between the hours of 08:00 — 18:00 Monday to Friday and
between 09:00 — 13:00 on Saturdays. There should be no working on
Sundays or Public Holidays. At times when operations are not permitted
work shall be limited to maintenance and servicing of plant or other work
of an essential or emergency nature. The Local Planning Authority should
be notified at the earliest opportunity of the occurrence of any such
emergency and a schedule of essential work shall be provided.

Reason : In the interest of residential amenity.



PLANNING BOARD - 30/10/14 26T

25

Heavy goods vehicles should only enter or leave the site between the
hours of 08:00 — 18:00 on weekdays and 09:00 — 13:00 Saturdays and no
such movements should take place on or off the site on Sundays or Public
Holidays (this excludes the movement of private vehicles for personal
transport).

Reason : In the interest of residential amenity.

26

During the construction phase all HGVs shall approach / leave the site via
A618 Moorgate Road / A631 West Bawtry Road as specified in the
Construction Traffic Management Plan Rev C, dated 9 October 2014.

Reason : In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the vehicles
approach / leave the site via suitable roads to minimise traffic issues.

27

During the construction phase no HGVs shall access the site between the
hours of 08:15 and 09:15 and 15:15 and 16:00 Mondays to Fridays during
School Term time as specified in the Construction Traffic Management
Plan Rev C, dated 9 October 2014.

Reason : In the interests of highway safety and the safety of children /
parents coming to and from the site during peak hours.

(4) (a) That, with regard to application RB2014/1045, the Council shall
enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the
same obligations as were previously secured through planning permission
RB2013/1331;

(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement,
referred to at (4)(a) above, the Council resolves to grant permission for
the proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the
submitted report.

(Councillor Middleton declared a personal interest in application
RB2014/1083 (Demolition of existing school buildings and erection of 2 / 3
storey school building with associated parking, hardstanding and
landscape works at Oakwood High School (Technology College),
Moorgate Road, Rotherham for Kier Construction), on the grounds of his
very recent appointment as a member of the Governing Body of the
School. Councillor Middleton did not participate in the discussion on this
application and did not vote)



27T

T45.

PLANNING BOARD - 30/10/14

UPDATES

(1) Training for Members of the Planning Board (including substitute
Members) — discussion took place on a proposal to undertake a planning
training event on “justified planning decisions and appeals”. The Planning
Advisory Service is a private sector training provider, specialising in
planning issues. It was suggested that the Chairs of Parish and Town
Councils also be invited to attend. Members agreed to attend this training
event to be held on Thursday 27th November 2014.

(2) Further to Minute No. T52(6) of the meeting of the Planning Board
held on 31st October, 2013, a report will be submitted to the next meeting
of the Planning Board concerning the outcome of the appeal hearing in
respect of the Council's refusal to grant planning permission for
application RB2013//0696 (Erection of 9 No. detached dwellings with
associated garages at land off Grange Farm Drive, Aston for W. Redmile
and Sons Ltd.).



